

No. 14-1848

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MARK PARSONS; BRANDON BRADLEY; SCOTT GANDY; ROBERT
HELLIN; JOSEPH F. BRUCE; JOSEPH W. UTSLER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan

APPELLANTS' BRIEF (Corrected)

SAURA J. SAHU (P69627)
Miller, Canfield, Paddock & Stone, PLC
for Appellants Parsons, Bradley, Gandy & Hellin,
Cooperating Counsel, ACLU Fund of Michigan
150 West Jefferson, Suite 2500
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 963-6420
sahu@millercanfield.com

HOWARD HERTZ (P26653)
Hertz Schram PC
for Appellants Bruce & Utsler
1760 S. Telegraph Road, Suite 300
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 335-5000
hhertz@hertzschram.com
lthomson@hertzschram.com

MICHAEL J. STEINBERG (P43085)
DANIEL S. KOROBKIN (P72842)
ACLU Fund of Michigan
for Appellants Parsons, Bradley, Gandy & Hellin
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, Michigan 48201
(313) 578-6814
msteinberg@aclumich.org
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	vii
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Juggalos	3
B. The DOJ’s Juggalo Gang Designation Rule	4
C. Plaintiffs’ Injuries.....	7
D. Procedural History.....	14
E. The District Court’s Opinion.....	15
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
V. ARGUMENT.....	18
A. Standard of Review	18
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge Defendants’ Classification Of Juggalos As A Gang.....	19
1. Injuries-in-Fact.....	21
a. Constitutional Injuries to First Amendment Freedoms.....	22
b. Reputational Harms	27
c. Injuries Inflicted by Third Parties.....	29
2. Causation.....	30
a. Constitutional Injuries to First Amendment Freedoms.....	31
b. Reputational Harms	32
c. Injuries Inflicted by Third Parties.....	32
3. Redressability	35
a. Constitutional Injuries to First Amendment Freedoms.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
b. Reputational Harms	38
c. Injuries Inflicted by Third Parties.....	39
VI. CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Ala.-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Norton</i> , 338 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm’n</i> , 389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Ariz. Rt. to Life PAC v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	20
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)	23
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	22
<i>Cramp v. Board of Pub. Instruction of Orange Cty., Fla.</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961)	24
<i>Donoghue v. Bulldog Investors Gen’l P’ship</i> , 696 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>E.M. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 758 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Family & Children’s Ctr. v. Sch. City of Mishawaka</i> , 13 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27, 32, 34, 36, 38
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	20, 39
<i>Gen. Cable Corp. v. Highlander</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 879 (S.D. Ohio 2006)	28
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	19
<i>James v. Meow Media, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2002)	21

Jet Courier Servs. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Atlanta, 713 F.2d 1221 (6th Cir. 1983)30

Lambert v. Hartman, 517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008)33, 34, 39, 40

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., _ U.S. _, 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....29, 30

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)20, 31

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)36

Meese v. Keene, 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....*passim*

Miller v. Brown, 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006).....24

National Right to Life PAC v. Connor, 323 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2003).....24, 25

New Hampshire Rt. to Life PAC v. Gardner, 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....23

Paul v. Davis, 424 U.S. 693 (1976)27

Shearson v. Holder, 865 F. Supp. 2d 850 (N.D. Ohio 2011)28

Sims v. Young, 556 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1977).....28

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)30, 35

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, _ U.S. _, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)19

Trujillo v. Board of Cty. Comm’rs of Santa Fe Cty., 768 F.2d 1186 (8th Cir. 1985)24

United States v. Robel, 389 U.S. 258 (1967)26

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)19

Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens, 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....19

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) ...20, 30

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....23

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003)22
Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....21
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....18, 21
Wulinger v. Mfrs. Life Ins. Co., 567 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2009)30

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 521 1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.* 1, 2
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2201 1, 16

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)..... 18
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 3 1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a) 1

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment.....*passim*

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. §§ 23.1 and 23.20 1
